

VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

GSD096450

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

Ø#-₽ +0

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
JOBSITE
SEE SPECIFICATIONS

304-558-2317

*709050415 304-344-1200 WISEMAN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY I 1616 6TH AVENUE

CHARLESTON WV 25312

DATE PRIN	TED	TEF	RMS OF SAI	E	SHIP	VIA		FO:B	FREIG	HTTERMS	0.0000
06/10/									<u> Mariabahan manggan me</u>		antinarios.
BID OPENING DATE:	Balancia	07/16/	2009			BID	OF	ENING TIME 0	:30PM		J
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM NU	MBER		UNIT PRICE	A	MOUNT	
0001	SIDEWA	1	LS URBIN		968-42 PAVERS R	EPLACEM	1EN	T/REPAIR	\$73,89	90.00	
	THE WE AGENCY IS SOL LABOR CONSTR CONSTR LOCATE ON THE CHARLE: VIRGIN A MANDA JUNE 2: THE BAS PRIME/(FOR TH: SUBCON ATTEND PRIME/(ST VIR , THE ICITIN AND MA TE TION D IN SID WORST STON STON STON STON STON STON STON ST	GINIA WEST D TERIA EWALK OURTH VIRST O WEST O PREAT B JECAN	REQU STAT VIRGI S TO L FOR CHAR ILDIN VIRGI T #7) ATTAC ILDIN IRACTO IRACTO IRACTO IRACTO IRACTO IRACTO IRACTO IRACTO IRACTO IRACTO IRACTO IRACTO IRACTO	EST FOR Q (RFQ) E PURCHAS NIA DIVIS PROVIDE T THE REMO ACEMENT A 4) LOCATI LESTON (P G #8 (GOV TATE CAPI NIA, AND LOCATED HED DRAWI ETING WIL PM IN THE NG #1 (MA DRS WISHI ATTEND TH ERIAL SUP DANCE IS DR FAILIN LIFIED FR	UOTATIO ING DIV ION OF HE AGEN VAL OF ND REPA ONS: B LAZA FO ERNOR'S TOL COM THE PAR IN CHAR NGS AND L BE HE FOOD C IN CAPI NG TO S IS MEET PLIERS NOT MAN G TO AT OM BIDD	N SEYRRIU PLIS DU DIN LO TUNI DE LU DIN LO TUNI	ION FOR THE NERAL SERVICES, WITH ALL ICK PAVERS, , AND STEP LDING #74); BUILDING ANSION) LOCATED EX IN NG LOT AT STON, WEST PECIFICATIONS. ON TUESDAY, RT LOCATED IN L). ALL MIT A BID G. E WELCOME TO TORY. ANY		2009 JUL 16 AM 9: 42]] =
GNATURE /	[m. []	10h/1	euu Leuu		ERSE SIDE FOR TE	TELEPHONE	0.75.444	ONS DATE	7/16/0	0	22.22.22
TLE Presid	dent	FEI		-06023	314						
<i></i>			J J -	0002) + 		- 1	ADDRESS CHANGES	IO RE NOTE	N AROVE	

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

S H | P

T O GSD096450

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL

*709050415 304-344-1200 WISEMAN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY I 1616 6TH AVENUE

CHARLESTON WV 25312

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
JOBSITE
SEE SPECIFICATIONS

304-558-2317

DATE PRINTED	same based on the same of	MS OF SALE	SHIP VI	Van de la companya d	l F	.о.в.	FREIGHTTERMS
		INO OF DACE					
06/10/2009 BID OPENING DATE:	07/16/	2000		RTD	OPENING	TIME	01:30PM
		CAT					AMQUNT
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP NO.	ITEM NUMI	3ER	UN 	IIT PRICE	AMOBIL
<u>نا حده محمد و هم ده محمد از و نبخ این و به و به و به محمد این و به و ب</u>	ب اختی اد از خطیاطی از انتخب بیشت و سیم پر <u>نویون کی بر پر د</u>						
TEC	ANTCAL QU	ESTIONS FO	R THIS PRO	JECT M	UST BE	SUBMITTE	ED
		O KRISTA F					
STA	TE PURCHA	SING DIVIS	ION VIA FA	X AT 3	04-558-	4115 OR	
AIV	EMAIL AT	KRISTA.S.	FERRELL DW\	.GOV.	DEADLI	NE FOR	
ALL	TECHNIAL	QUESTIONS	IS TUESDA	AY, JUN	E 30, 2	009 AT	
THE	CLOSE OF	BUSINESS.	ALL TECH	INICAL	QUESTIO	NS	
		ANY, WILL		RED BY	ADDENDU	M AFTER	
THE	DEADLINE	HAS LAPSE	D.				
		NCERNING T	HE ACTUAL	DDOCES	C BV III	TCH A	
QUE	SITUNS CU	UBMIT A BI	HE ACTUAL	PRUCES	S DI WI	VIDICNIA	<u>. </u>
VEN	NOT CONS	IDERED TO	RE TECHNIC	AL DIE	STIONS	AND	`
ARE MAV	RE CHRMI	TTED AT AN	V TIME PR	OR TO	THE BID	OPENING	a
1	IN ANY F	I I	1				
	210 7						1
EXH	IBIT 5						
		A CODE 21-					TA
TIO	N FOR A P	UBLIC IMPR	SOVEMENT CO	ONSTRUC	TION CO	NTRACT	T O
REQ	UIRES EAC	H VENDOR 1	HAT SUBMI	rs a bi	D FOR T	HE WORK	1 U
		E SAME TIM					1 1 11
		ENCLOSED LED AND SUE					=
		R'S COMPLI					
O F	THE VENUE	TER 21 OF	THE WEST	TRGTN1	A CODE.	FATLURI	Ē
TO	ID, CHAI CHRMIT TE	E SIGNED I	RUG-FREE	NORKPLA	CE AFFI	DAVIT W	ITH
THE	BID SHAL	L RESULT 1	N DISQUAL	IFICAT	ON OF S	UCH BID	
	B1B 0						1
нот	ICE TO PR	OCEED: TH	IS CONTRA	CT IS T	O BE PE	RFORMED	
WIT	HIN 60 CA	LENDAR DAY	S AFTER TI	HE NOT	CE TO F	ROCEED	
IS	RECEIVED.	THE AGEN	CY WILL I	SSUE A	WRITTEN	!	}
NOT	ICE TO PR	OCEED TO	THE SUCCES:	SFUL VE	NDOR.		
]			THE DES	COVES T	ue
CAN	CELLATION	THE DIF	RECIOR OF	PURCHAS	SING KES	EKVES II	TE En
RIG	HE TO CAN	CEL THIS	LUNIKACI II	MUEDIA!	שם הוטפה	MVMCHID Mu Mutiii	L 13
NOT	TOF IN IT	IE VENDOR	LIP INC MAII	EKIALS	OK WORK	THANSHIL	
		SEERE	EVERSE SIDE FOR TE		NDITIONS		
SIGNATURE	and the second s			TELEPHONE		D	ATE
TITLE	F	FEIN		•	Δι	DDRESS CHAN	IGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



***709050415**

06/10/2009

BID OPENING DATE:

1616 6TH AVENUE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

WISEMAN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY I

07/16/2009

304-344-1200

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER GSD096450

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

01:30PM

304-558-2596

BID OPENING TIME

KRISTA FERRELL

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

CHARLESTON WV 25312 T 304-558-2317 FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B.

P

LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CA		VBER .	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	SUPPLIED ARE WITH THE SPE HERE IN.	1	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		OO NOT CONFORM CONTRACT	
	1	F THE U. ABLISHED INIA COD	S. DEPARTME FOR KANAWH E 21-5A, ET	NT OF LAB A COUNTY, , SEQ. (P		
	ARBITRATION: INTEREST FOR REQUIRED BY OR IN ANY AM PERTAINING T	PAYMENT STATE LA ERICAN I	S DUE (EXCE W) CONTAINE NSTITUTE OF	PT FOR AND IN THIS	NY INTEREST S CONTRACT CTS DOCUMENTS	
	WORKERS' COM A CERTIFICAT SUCCESSFUL,	E FROM W	ORKERS' COM	PENSATION		
	ALL OF THE I OF THIS CONT		CKED BELOW	WILL BE A	A REQUIREMENT	
	OF COMMERCIA	L GENERA CONTRACT MENTS, T	L LIABILITY . UNLESS OF THE MINIMUM	INSURANO THERWISE AMOUNT OF	SPECIFIED IN	
	FURNISH PROO	F OF BUI	LDERS RISK	- ALL RIS	JL VENDOR SHALL SK INSURANCE IN THE CONTRACT.	
	1	BLE TO T TH EACH	HE STATE OF BID AS A BI	WEST VIR	OTAL AMOUNT OF RGINIA, SHALL BE THE SUCCESSFUL	
SIGNATURE		SEE	REVERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CONDIT TELEPHONE	TIONS DATE	
TITLE	l _{eve} -	in				
11112	rt	illa.	•		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TITLE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SHIP

Ţ

RFQ NUMBER GSD096450

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL

304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION **JOBSITE** SEE SPECIFICATIONS

304-558-2317

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

***709050415** 304-344-1200 WISEMAN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY I MODZEK 1616 6TH AVENUE CHARLESTON WV 25312

DATE PRIN	TED TER	MS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
06/10/	2009				
BID OPENING DATE:	07/16/	2009	BID	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	MATERIAL BON BONDS MAY BE IRREVOCABLE SOLVENT SURE STATE OF WES IN LIEU OF A UNDER \$100,0 ACCECPTABLE BOND, OR LAB	D FOR 100% PROVIDED LETTER OF TY COMPANY T VIRGINIA BOND WILL 00. PERSO IN LIEU OF OR AND MAT ANCE BOND: ROOFING S	OF THE AMOUNT OIN THE FORM OF A CREDIT, OR BOND AUTHORIZED TO D. A LETTER OF CONLY BE ALLOWED BOND BRIAL BOND. A TWO (2) YEAR YSTEM WILL BE A	CERTIFIED CHECK, FURNISHED BY A O BUSINESS IN THE REDIT SUBMITTED FOR PROJECTS CHECKS ARE NOT , PERFORMANCE MAINTENANCE BON	
	EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALU PROJECTS IN ACCORDANC SEQ., EVERY ALTERATION, PUBLIC WORKS IN THE CASE MORE THAN \$5 STEEL ARE RE GLASS, OR ST IN ADDITION, FOR USE AT T DOMESTIC ALU THE PRODUCT	E WITH WES CONTRACT F REPAIR, IM , WHERE TH OF STEEL O 0,000 OR W QUIRED, TH EEL PRODUC ITEMS OF HE SITE OF MINUM, GLA IS LESS TH EEL ARE US	PROVEMENT OR MAI E COST IS MORE T NLY, WHERE THE C HERE MORE THAN 1 E STATE WILL ACC TS PRODUCED IN T	5-19-1 ET., RECONSTRUCTION, NTENANCE OF HAN \$50,000 AND, OST OF STEEL IS 0,000 POUNDS OF EPT ONLY ALUMINU HE UNITED STATES. IPMENT PURCHASED ALL BE MADE OF ESS THE COST OF SS THAN 10,000 KS PROJECTS.	
IGNATURE		oee he	TELEPHONE	DATE	

FEIN



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER GSD096450

PAC	ìΕ			-
	F	5		

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

*709050415 304-344-1200 WISEMAN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY I 1616 6TH AVENUE CHARLESTON WV 25312

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

304-558-2317

DATE PRINT	rÉD.	TER	MS OF SAL	Ε	SHIP V	IA		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
06/10/										
BID OPENING DATE:	Filtrania de Cara	07/16/	2009		***************************************	BID	OPE	NING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM NUM	IBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	ACCEPT TO BE 20% DUC PRODUC PRODUC LABOR I PRICE IF, VIRM ALL MI ALL PL SUPPL SUPPL SUPPL THE ABI CONSTR (1)	ED ONL UNREAS TS. TO MORE TS. TO SURPLU MENT OF F DON F DON INES GL HE ADD T ADD T ADD CHITE UCTION HE ARC	Y IF I ABLE THE BE ALAB FILCO BE STIFE BE THATS THE THATS THE THAT STUBE THAT BE THAT	INDE SA POLI A FUN DE SA POLI A FUN DE SA POREI A POLI A FUN DE SA POLI A LUMBER DE SA	OST OF DO UCH COST N THE BID STIC ALUM D OR PROD S DEFINED OREIGN PR CTS ARE 3 MADE PRO OF A CON NG OFFICE EXISTS A EL THAT I MESTIC PR WRITING, T BID FOR ATE IN TH INUM, GLA ACKNOWLED AND/OR A ING SCHED DDENDA FO INEER SHA	MESTIC IS UNRE PRICE INUM, IN BY THE OW OR OW OTS. TROF TH BID FOR ODUCTS, AUCH D EIR BID EIR BID SS OR GEMENT GENCYN GENCY GENCYN GENCY GEN	PASOF LA MARE NO SEL MARE LA	CONSTRUCTION L BE REQUIRES SUING GENCIES: THE ADDENING JRED DRAWING	UND IS DE LED TREDUM	
SIGNATURE						IELEFRONE			en i G	
TITLE		F	EIN			<u> </u>		ADDRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



AEZDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SH-P-TO

RFQ NUMBER GSD0 96450 PAGE 6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

*709050415 304-344-1200 WISEMAN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY I 1616 6TH AVENUE

CHARLESTON WV 25312

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

304-558-2317

06/10/	2009						1				
OPENING DATE:		07/16/	2009			В	 תז	DPENING T	IME (1:30PM	
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO:	ITE	M NUMBER		UNIT PF			AMOUNT
	AND L3 PURCHA SEND A	ST SHA	LL BE IVISI OF TH	FORW ON. E ADD	ARDED THE AR ENDUM	TO THE CHITECT TO THE	BUY /EN	HE ADDENDI ER IN THE GINEER SHA TE AGENCY	STATE ALL ALS	50	
	INTERE OPENIA BUYER	STED P	ARTIE . AN FOUR	S AND Y ADD	, IF N ENDUM	SHOULD	Y, BE	TO ALL EXTEND THI RECEIVED D TO THE BI	BY THE		
	BIDDEF DIVISI THAT SHALL EXCEP	RS AND ION. APPLY ALSO A ION MA	SUB THE TO PPLY Y BE	MITTE SAME THE TO AN FOR A	D TO RULE ORIGIN ADDEN N ADDE	THE S S AND AL BID DUM DOC NDUM TH	TAT RE DIN UME AT	GULATIONS G DOCUMEN	SING T DNLY FOR TH		
	REV.]										
	I HERE ADDENI	OUM(S)	NOWLE AND H	DGE R AVE M	ECEIPT ADE TH		SAR	LLOWING CO Y REVISION N, ETC.			
	ADDENI	OUM NOS	.: 7/9/	09	• • • •						
	<u> </u>			SEE RE	VERSE SIDE	FOR TERMS AN		IDITIONS			
VATURE						TELEPHO	NE		DAT:	L	



VENDOR

***709050415**

1616 6TH AVENUE

CHARLESTON WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

WISEMAN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY I

25312

304-344-1200

Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER GSD096450

PΑ	GE	ं	3	
		_		

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

JOBSITE

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION SEE SPECIFICATIONS

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

304-558-2317 SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE F.O.B. 06/10/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 07/16/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT NO LINE QUANTITY UOP UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ITEM NUMBER NO. 2 NO. 3 NO. 4 NO. 5 I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF THE BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. na ∜ohn A. Wis¢man, Pøes Wiseman Construction Co., Inc. COMPANY July 16, 2009 REV. 11/96 CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE. APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE



>EZDOR

TITLE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SH-P

RFQ NUMBER GSD096450 8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

304-558-2317

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

***709050415** 304-344-1200 WISEMAN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY I 1616 6TH AVENUE

FEIN

CHARLESTON WV 25312

DATE PRINT	ren	TER	MS OF SAL	4 3333333	ę	HIP VIA			O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS	33.
06/10/			ino or one	**************************************						000 000000		200
BID OPENING DATE:		07/16/	2009		1		BID	OPENING	TIME	01:	30PM	1
LINE	233000000000000000000000000000000000000	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEN	NUMBER			IT PRICE		AMOUNT	
					ING 3, 4) 558-		- [CHARLE:	STON, WV	,		
		CTIVE	BIDDE	R TO	INCLUDE			IRES AN' RACTORS	Y			
	BIDDER	то со	MPLET	E :								
	CONTRA	CTORS	NAME:		Wisem	an Cor	ıstru	ction C	o.,.Inc.			
	CONTRA	CTORS	LICEN	SE NO	W	v00083	36					
		F THEI	R CON	TRACT	ORS LIC	_		TO FURI R TO IS:	NISH A SUANCE O	ıF		
	:			AP	PLICABL	E LAW	,					
	AND RE	GULATI EQUEST ON IS	ONS, FOR	AND T QUOTA	HE INFO	ORMATI SSUED	ON P	NG DIVIS ROVIDED THE PUR NG THIS		ES		
	ANY OT OR ALT	HER SO ERS TH BED IN	URCE, E INF	VERB ORMAT	AL OR V	VRITTE DVIDED	N, W	нісн со	UALS, OR NTRADICT OURCES A OF NO	s		
	FOR BA	NKRUPT CT NUL	CY PR L AND	OTECT VOID	ION, TH	IE STA	TE M	ONTRACTO AT DEEM SUCH CO				
				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE F	OR TERMS		NOITIONS	lna	ΤE		
SIGNATURE						I : ELEP	しつとに		UA			



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

S H

P

GSD096450

PAGE 9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

*709050415 304-344-1200 WISEMAN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY I 1616 6TH AVENUE

CHARLESTON WV 25312

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

304-558-2317

0//10	TED		MS OF SAI		SHIP VIA		FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
06/10/		07/16/	2000		<u> </u>	RID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
				CAT	(TCM-KILIME	องประชาสมอดต่องเพื่อ	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
LINE	QUA	INTITY	UOP	NO.	ITEM NUMB	EH.	UNITPRICE	AWCONT
	REV. 5	5/2009						
				NC NC	TICE			
	A SIGN	NED BID	MUST	BE S	UBMITTED T	0:		
	,	1ED A D T M	ENT O	E ADM	 INISTRATIO	N		
	1	PURCHAS		1		13		
	I	BUILDIN					•	
					TREET, EAS	Т		
		CHARLES	TON,	WV Z	5305-0130			
							N ON THE FACE	OF
	THE EN	NELOPE	OR T	HE BI	TON YAM O	BE CON	SIDERED:	
	SEALEI	DBID						
							7. 5. 6.1	
	BUYER	•			KRISTA FER	KELL-P	ILE 21	
	REQ. N	١٥٠:			GSD096450		}	
	BID OF	PENING	DATE:		07/16/2009			
	BID OF	PENING	TIME:		1:30 PM			
				<u> </u>				
	1			1			IS NECESSARY	
	TO COM	TACT Y	OU RE	GARDI	NG YOUR BI	ט:		
	_			<u></u>	Andy Wise	man	304-344-1281	
					AME OF PER	SON TO	CONTACT	
	CUNCER	RNING T	HIZ (UUIE:				
	-				Andy Wise	man		
					VEDSE AIDE FOR TE	A A C. A A I D. C.C.	NOTIONS	
NATURE				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TE	ELEPHONE		DATE

General Services Division Brick Paver / Concrete Replacement / Repair

REQUEST FOR QUOTATIONS #GSD096450

REMOVAL OF BRICK PAVERS CONCRETE SIDEWALK REPLACEMENT / REPAIRS STEP CONSTRUCTION

Location(s): West Virginia State Capitol Complex Building 74 - 218 Fourth Avenue, So. Charleston

Building 17 - 2101Washington Street, East

Building 8 - Governor's Mansion

Laidley Field Parking Lot#7 - Elizabeth Street & Piedmont Avenue

For:

State of West Virginia General Services Division 1900 Kanawha Blvd: East Building One, Room MB60 Charleston, West Virginia 25305

All inquiries for specification clarification shall be addressed to:

Krista Ferrell, Buyer Supervisor Purchasing Division P. O. Box 50130 Charleston, West Virginia 25305-0130

Phone: (304)558-2596 Fax: (304) 558-4115 Krista s ferrell@wv.gov

The Acquisition and Contract Administration Section of the Purchasing Division "State" for the West Virginia General Services Division is soliciting quotations to provide removal of brick pavers, concrete sidewalk replacement / repair and step construction

Pre-Bid Meeting:

A mandatory pre-bid meeting for this project is scheduled for Tuesday, June 23 at 1:00 p.m. meeting in the Food Court in the basement of the Main Capitol Building (Building One) A walk-through of the Bldg#8, Bldg#17 and Laidley Field Lot areas of this project will follow immediately thereafter. If bidders would like Owner representation for a site

General Services Division
Brick Paver / Concrete Replacement / Repair

visit at Building #74 in South Charleston, it can be arranged by contacting Scott Pauley, Building Maintenance Supervisor, at (304)993-8452. Any questions arising from additional site visits must be in accordance with the provisions of the Request for Quotation. No questions will be answered during site visits.

Bidders are encouraged to not delay in submitting technical questions on the project, though the deadline and procedure for submitting are explained the Request for Quotations as advertised and distributed by the State Purchasing Division.

Incorporated into this Request for Quotations are the following documents:

- Drawing Attachments A-K
- Earthwork Specifications

Scope:

The work consists of replacing concrete sidewalks, including removal of existing concrete and gravel walkways or brick pavers, the preparation of sub-base, placing gravel base material, steel reinforcing mesh or rods, expansion joints, pouring, finishing and curing concrete sidewalks and landscape restoration. The successful contractor shall be required to keep the work area clean on a daily basis and remove debris from the site daily. Concrete mix will be rated at 4,000psi with 2% air entrapment.

Site workspace will be limited, however arrangements will be made to provide a contractor staging area as availability allows.

Work shall be conducted as a single project with work phased on a location-by-location basis. Work in each area shall be substantially complete and inspected prior to beginning the next sidewalk area. Note that building access/exits must be maintained and alternate routes must be provided. Prior to starting the project, submit a schedule showing the replacement sequence, commencement and completion dates for each section of sidewalk. The schedule shall be reviewed and approved by the Owner prior to commencement of the work. The schedule will be prepared using the standard bar graph format. Coordination of the schedule will be around Owner's work requirements.

Contractor will furnish all materials, labor, and equipment necessary to complete all work as indicated by these specifications. Intent is that the completed work consist of and provide the delivery of a fully completed sidewalk replacement project. The Contractor will furnish any incidental work, materials, labor and equipment that are necessary to complete the work, even if such incidental work is not explicitly included in the contract documents.

General Services Division
Brick Paver / Concrete Replacement / Repair

This Request for Quotations incorporates the following project aspects:

- Removal and replacement with exposed aggregate in identified areas at Building 17, located at 2101 Washington Street East in Charleston, WV, including any and all specification details. (SEE ATTACHMENT A & B)
- 2 Removal of existing sidewalks and replacement with finished concrete in identified areas at Laidley Field Parking Lot #7 in Charleston, WV including curbs and 4 ADA transitions and any / all specification details. (SEE ATTACHMENT C,D,E,F & G)
- 3 Concrete step to be constructed in identified areas at Building 8 in Charleston WV to include wrought iron handrail to match existing wrought iron handrail and any / all specification drawings (SEE ATTACHMENT H & I)

 PROJECT NOTE TO BIDDERS: Step is to be 50" wide.
- Removal of existing brick pavers and replacement with exposed aggregate in identified areas at Building 74 located in S. Charleston, WV and any / all specification drawings. (SEE ATTACHMENT J & K)
- 5. PART 1 EARTHWORK SPECIFICATIONS

Unit Prices:

Definition: Unit price is stated on the Bid Form as a price per unit of measurement for materials and/or services added to or deducted from the Contract Sum by appropriate Change Order, if quantities of Work required by the Contract Documents need increased or decreased based on unforeseen circumstances or field conditions. Unit prices include all necessary material, plus all associated costs (delivery, installation, insurance, overhead and profit, etc)

Schedule of Unit Prices

Item 1 - ADDITIONAL SIDEWALK REPLACEMENT: Unit Price is based on flat concrete surfaces, including removal of existing concrete, preparation of sub base and base materials, placing concrete, and landscape restoration after repair. Unit Price shall be on a square foot basis.

General Services Division
Brick Paver / Concrete Replacement / Repair

Item 2- ADDITIONAL SIDEWALK JOINT REPAIRS: Unit Price is based on saw cutting the existing concrete slabs at eight (8") inches either side of a deteriorated concrete joint, removing the deteriorated area, replacing the concrete and cleanup after the repair. Unit Price shall be on a lineal foot basis.

Item 3 - ADDITIONAL CONCRETE CURB REPLACEMENT: Unit Price is based on saw cutting the existing concrete curb, removing the deteriorated area, replacing the concrete curb and cleanup after the repair. Unit Price shall be on a lineal foot basis

Item 4 – ADDITIONAL ADA TRANSITION INSTALLATION: Unit Price is based on complete preparation of an area and the installation of an ADA compliant transition on either a straight sidewalk or sidewalk corner.

Definitions:

- A The Department of Administration, General Services Division, Room MB-60, State Capitol, Charleston, West Virginia shall be hereinafter called the "Owner".
- B. The service organization contracted by these specifications shall hereinafter be called the "Contractor".
- C "The Contract", as herein stated, shall mean the purchase order awarded to the Contractor to provide the services as herein specified.
- D "Owners Representative", as herein stated, shall be defined as that person so designated by the Director of the General Services Division
- E. "Architect/Engineer", as stated in the Contract shall refer to the General Services Division.

Contract Period:

The Contract shall be substantially completed within sixty (60) calendar days from the issuance of the written Notice to Proceed. In accordance with the West Virginia State Code 5A-3-4(8), vendor agrees that liquidated damages shall be imposed at the rate of \$100.00 per day for failure to complete the project within the contract period. This clause shall in no way be considered exclusive and shall not limit the State or Agency's right to pursue any other additional remedy to which the State or Agency may have legal cause for action including further damages against the vendor.

Reference Requirement:

The qualified contractor shall have at least three years experience performing such work on projects of a similar size and type. Bidders shall supply at least three references indicating their capabilities to perform such work. References shall include the name, location, ownership and use of the building in addition to the name, address and telephone number of a contact person with the building's owner familiar with the

General Services Division
Brick Paver / Concrete Replacement / Repair

previous work. Agency employees of the State of West Virginia are not to be listed as a reference.

Payment:

The Contractor shall submit two copies (one original and one copy) of invoices. Invoices shall be signed in blue ink. Deliver invoices to:

General Services Division Attn: Business Manager 1900 Kanawha Blvd. East Building 1, Room MB-68 Charleston, West Virginia 25305

Supplementary General Conditions:

- 1. The relationship of the Contractor to the Owner shall be that of an independent contractor and no principal-agent relationship or employer-employee relationship is contemplated or created by the parties to this Contract. The Contractor as an independent contractor is solely liable for the acts and omissions of its employees and agents The Contractor shall be responsible for selecting, supervising and compensating any and all individuals employed pursuant to the terms of this contract Neither the Contractor nor any employees or subcontractors of the Contractor shall be deemed to be employees of the State for any purposes whatsoever. The wages and salaries, taxes, withholding payments, penalties, fees, fringe benefits, professional liability insurance premiums, contributions to insurance and pension or other deferred obligations and licensing fees, etc., and the filing of all necessary documents, forms and returns pertinent to all of the foregoing are the Contractor's responsibility. The Contractor shall hold harmless the State, and shall provide the State and Agency with a defense against any and all claims including but not limited to the foregoing payments, withholdings, contributions, taxes, social security taxes, and employer income tax returns. The Contractor shall not assign, convey, transfer, sub-contract, or delegate any of its responsibilities and obligations under this contract to any person, corporation, partnership association or entity without expressed written consent of the agency
- 2. Indemnification: The Contractor agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the State and the Owner, their officers, and employees from and against (1) any claims or losses for services rendered by any subcontractor, person or firm performing or supplying services, materials, or supplies in connection with the performance of the Contract; (2) Any claims or losses resulting to any person or entity injured or damaged by the Contractor, its officers, employees, or subcontractors by the publication, translation, reproduction, delivery, performance, use, or deposition of any data used

General Services Division
Brick Paver / Concrete Replacement / Repair

under the Contract in a manner not authorized by the Contract, or by Federal or State statutes or regulations; (3) Any failure of the Contractor, its officers, employees or subcontractors to observe State and Federal laws, including but not limited to labor and wage laws.

- 3. This Contract shall be governed by the laws of the State of West Virginia The Contractor further agrees to comply with the Civil Rights Act of 1964 and all other applicable Federal, State, and local Government regulations.
- 4. The Contractor shall procure all necessary permits and licenses to comply with all applicable laws, Federal, State, or municipal, along with all regulations, and ordinances of any regulating body.
- 5. The Contractor shall pay any applicable sales, use, or personal property taxes, arising out of this Contract and the transactions contemplated thereby. Any other taxes levied upon this Contract, the transaction, or the equipment, or services delivered pursuant hereto shall be borne by the Contractor. It is clearly understood that the State of West Virginia is exempt from any taxes regarding performance of the scope of work of this Contract.

Specifications:

- A. The Contractor shall supply all tools, tool accessories, personal safety equipment, and supplies necessary to execute the responsibilities of this Contract.
- B. Contractor shall furnish a warranty of twelve (12) months for labor and materials.

Wage Rates:

All employees engaged in the work of this contract shall be paid at least the minimum wage scales for the various trade classifications as established by the State Commissioner of Labor for the county (Prevailing Wage) where the work is being performed. All employees will be shown a copy of the wage scale for this particular area and a copy will be posted in a conspicuous place on the jobsite. Certified payrolls will be submitted with Contractor's application for payment.

Submittals:

All submittals for this project shall be reviewed and approved by the General Services Division Projects/Engineering Section.

Submittals requiring approval prior to performing the work herein or any staging will include the following:

General Services Division Brick Paver / Concrete Replacement / Repair

Project work schedule

Project Closeout:

- 1. Final cleanup shall be completed prior to final acceptance.
- 2. If specified elsewhere, submit records of quality assurance testing.
- 3. Submit "Affidavit of Payment of Debts and Claims."

Final Inspection:

The Final Inspection will be conducted by a designated representative from the General Services Division.

Work found to be in accordance with the Contract Documents will be accepted as complete for final acceptance. Unacceptable work, or work not in accordance with the Contract Documents shall be removed, replaced, changed or cleaned as required to meet requirements of Contract Documents prior to final acceptance. Final Acceptance does not waive or release Contractor to conform with the Contract Documents.

The date of Substantial Completion shall be determined by the Architect/Engineer or his/her designee conducting the final inspection based on all work being complete for final acceptance or substantially complete to permit beneficial use by the Owner. Final payment shall not be made until all work is finally accepted. No bonding or insurance release documents will be processed by the Owner until approval of the final Application for Payment will have noted on the document the words "Final Application for Payment" in addition to the Application for Payment number.

Award Criteria:

The State will award this Contract to the contractor meeting the mandatory requirements with the lowest overall project bid. The lowest overall bid will be based on the 'Total Contract Bid' as submitted on the attached Bid Form. The Bid Form includes a bid breakdown in which each of the four distinct project areas are to be listed separately. This is for internal accounting purposes only. The Owner intends to award the contract for all four areas, and not to partially award in any way.

Limits of Work

Work areas will be limited to those spaces required for access to the sidewalks and delivery of materials to the work area. Contractor will coordinate deliveries to work area. A single access route will be provided for concrete deliveries. Note that contractor shall be responsible for damage to existing drives, walks and landscaping along the delivery routes. Contractor will repair all damage prior to completion.

General Services Division
Brick Paver / Concrete Replacement / Repair

Contractor will coordinate with Owner for temporary (overnight) storage space, if available, for equipment and tools

Contractor will provide yellow marking tape, fencing, barriers and other applicable traffic control devices to direct traffic around sidewalks and other construction areas during replacement and repairs. Contractor will provide detour routes when applicable and keep separate the construction traffic from pedestrian and vehicular traffic on the site.

The buildings and office spaces shall remain in use during this contract. Contractor shall work with the Building Managers to coordinate the temporary access to work areas, the movement of materials and otherwise provide for the Contractor needs during construction. Contractor shall minimize disruption to Capitol work areas.

Use of Facilities

Contractor shall be permitted reasonable use of building utilities including power and water as required for conducting the work. Contractor will coordinate the location of service connections or use of receptacles with the building manager to avoid overloading existing circuits.

Contractor Schedule:

Contractor will provide proposed construction project schedule indicating when sidewalks will be replaced and the length of time required. Schedule will be in a bar graph format as is generally accepted in the construction industry. Contractor will coordinate schedule with Owner and obtain written approval of schedule prior to performing any work or staging.

Waste Removal

Contractor will make arrangements for the collection and disposal of Contractor's waste and construction related debris. Debris shall be removed on a regular basis (daily)

Contractor Visitor Badges

The State office buildings covered by this contract are semi-secure facilities. Contractor shall provide, prior to beginning work, a list of all personnel that will be working on this project. This list shall include a copy of a valid driver's license or other legal identification and include date of birth and social security number. All proposed workers may be subjected to a criminal history / driver's license background check prior to being permitted to work in or around state buildings. Workers shall carry valid Contractor Photo ID Badges that must be worn when working in or around the building. Under no circumstances shall a worker be assigned to this project without the validation first being submitted to the General Services Division and approval given.

REQUEST FOR QUOTATIONS #GSD096450

REMOVAL OF BRICK PAVERS CONCRETE SIDEWALK REPLACEMENT / REPAIRS STEP CONSTRUCTION

BID FORM

Bidder's Company Name:	Wiseman Construction Co., Inc.
Bidder's Address:	1616 6th Avenue
	Charleston, WV 25312
Remittance Address: (if different)	
Phone Number:	304-344-1200
Fax Number:	304-344-1281
Email Address:	awiseman@wisemanconst.com
WV Contractor's License I	Number: WV000836
conditions affecting the cost	, having examined the site and being familiar with the local of the work and also being familiar with the general ngs, and specifications, hereby propose to furnish all abor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as cuments
TOTAL CONTRACT BID	
Seventy-Three Thou	sand Eight Hundred Ninety Dollars
(\$_73,890.00	

General Services Division
Brick Paver / Concrete Replacement / Repair

Work Restrictions:

Work shall be generally performed on the campus during normal business working hours of 7:00 am to 5:00 pm, Monday through Friday, except state recognized holidays Non-Smoking Building: Smoking is not permitted within any of the buildings or near entrances, operable windows or outdoor air intakes.

Parking

No parking is available on the site. The Contractor is responsible for providing all off-site parking required for the project. Provisions will be made for locating refuse dumpsters if required by the project.

Codes:

All work is to be performed in compliance with applicable Federal and State codes including but not limited to the International Building Code, International Mechanical Code, Life Safety Code, ACI, NEC, OSHA,UL, ANSI, ASME and related standards. Sidewalks shall also meet applicable ADA (Americans with Disabilities Act) requirements.

Workmanship:

Contractor shall complete all work in a neat and workmanlike manner. Contractor will have at all working times a direct employee of the contracted Contractor readily available to the Owner. Contractor will provide the necessary information for an emergency contact including a primary telephone number and any available alternate telephone numbers. All work shall be done using new materials in a manner that meets commercial quality standards. Work shall be neat, true, plumb and square, as applicable.

Warranty:

Contractor shall warranty work for a period of one year from the date of Substantial Completion

General Services Division Brick Paver / Concrete Replacement / Repair

	_;			(Opun
(Total to be written in wor	ds and numbers.)			
For internal accounting podistinct project areas:	urposes only, please list	your bid bre	akdown for the four	
Building #8 Governor's M	ansion	\$N/	A	
Building #17 2101 Washi	ngton Street East	\$ <u>13,8</u>	90.00	
Building #74 Plaza Four,	South Charleston	\$ <u>35,0</u>	00.00	
Laidley Field Parking Lot		\$_25,0	00.00	
For the purposes of proce please provide the followi		s to this cont	ract at a later date,	
Item 1 - ADDITIONAL SIE surfaces, including remov materials, placing concret on a square foot basis.	al of existing concrete, pe, and landscape restor	oreparation o ation after re	f sub base and base pair. Unit Price shall	!
·	Cost per Square Foot:	\$	15.00	
Item 2- ADDITIONAL SID the existing concrete slab- joint, removing the deterion repair. Unit Price shall be	s at eight (8") inches eitl orated area, replacing th	ner side of a	deteriorated concrete	
	Cost per Lineal Foot:	\$	130.00	
Item 3 - ADDITIONAL CO saw cutting the existing co concrete curb and cleanu	oncrete curb, removing t	he deteriorat	ed area, replacing th	e
	Cost per Lineal Foot:	\$	50.00	
tem 4 – ADDITIONAL AD complete preparation of a either a straight sidewalk o	n area and the installation			on
	Cost Each:	\$	1,000.00	

General Services Division
Brick Paver / Concrete Replacement / Repair

The Bidder understands that to the extent allowed by the West Virginia Code, the OWNER reserves the right to waive any informality or irregularity in any Bid, or Bids, and to reject any or all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a bid not accompanied by the required bid security or by other data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any conditions of the bid by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms, and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular.

Any work performed or any materials contracted for prior to the receipt of the OWNER'S written notice to proceed shall be at the Bidder's risk.

General Services Division Engineering Section Governor's Mansion / Holly Grove Security Fencing

References:

Reference Name:	Karl Hamm
Position:	General Manager, Federal Coal
Address:	601 6th Avenue, St. Albans, WV 25177
Telephone Number:	304-722-9323
Project Name:	Ayash Sports Center/Townhouses
Project Description:	New Construction

Reference Name:	Scott Segal
Position:	Owner, Segal Law Firm
Address:	230 Quarry Ridge East, Chas., WV 25304
Telephone Number:	304-344-9100
Project Name:	Segal Residence
Project Description:	New Construction

Reference Name:	Elizabeth Moss			
Position:	Architect, Swanke Hayden Connell			
Address:	295 Lafayette St., New York, NY 10012			
Telephone Number:	212-219-6691			
Project Name:	WV State Capitol Dome Restoration			
Project Description:	Exterior Dome Restoration			

PART 1 - EARTH WORK SPECIFICATIONS

1.1 SUMMARY

- A. This Section includes the following:
 - 1 Preparing subgrades for slabs-on-grades, walks
 - 2. Drainage course for slabs-on-grade.
 - 3. Subbase course for concrete walks.

1.2 - DEFINITIONS

- A. Initial Backfill: Backfill placed beside and over pipe in a trench, including haunches to support sides of pipe.
- B Final Backfill: Backfill placed over initial backfill to fill a trench.
- C. Base Course: Course placed between the subbase course and hot-mix asphalt paving.
- D. Bedding Course: Course placed over the excavated subgrade in a trench before laying pipe.
- E. Borrow Soil: Satisfactory soil imported from off-site for use as fill or backfill.
- F Drainage Course: Course supporting the slab-on-grade that also minimizes upward capillary flow of pore water.
- G. Excavation: Removal of material encountered above subgrade elevations and to lines and dimensions indicated.
 - Unauthorized Excavation: Excavation below subgrade elevations or beyond indicated lines and dimensions without direction by General Services Division Engineering Manager or his designee. Unauthorized excavation, as well as remedial work directed by, shall be without additional compensation.
- H. Fill: Soil materials used to raise existing grades.
- I. Subbase Course: Course placed between the subgrade and base course for hot-mix asphalt pavement, or course placed between the subgrade and a cement concrete pavement or a cement concrete or hot-mix asphalt walk.

J. Subgrade: Surface or elevation remaining after completing excavation, or top surface of a fill or backfill immediately below subbase, drainage fill, or topsoil materials.

PART 2 - PRODUCTS

- 2.1 SOIL MATERIALS TO BE PERFORMED BY CONTRACTOR EXCEPT C, C1.
 - A. General: Provide borrow soil materials when sufficient satisfactory soil materials are not available from excavations
 - B Satisfactory Soils: ASTM D 2487 Soil Classification Groups GW, GP, GM, SW, SP, and SM or a combination of these groups; free of rock or gravel larger than 3 inches in any dimension, debris, waste, frozen materials, vegetation, and other deleterious matter.
 - C Unsatisfactory Soils: Soil Classification Groups GC, SC, CL, ML, OL, CH, MH, OH, and PT according to ASTM D 2487 A-2-6, A-2-7, A-4, A-5, A-6, and A-7 according to ASHTO M 145, or a combination of these groups.
 - 1 Unsatisfactory soils also include satisfactory soils not maintained within 2 percent of optimum moisture content at time of compaction.
 - D. Crushed stone, and natural or crushed sand; ASTM D 2940; with at least 90 percent passing a 1-1/2-inch sieve and not more than 12 percent passing a No. 200 sieve.
 - Base Course: Naturally or artificially graded mixture of natural or crushed gravel, crushed stone, and natural or crushed sand; ASTM D 2940; with at least 95 percent passing a 1-1/2-inch sieve and not more than 8 percent passing a No. 200 sieve.
 - F. Engineered Fill: Naturally or artificially graded mixture of natural or crushed gravel, crushed stone, and natural or crushed sand; ASTM D 2940; with at least 90 percent passing a 1-1/2-inch sieve and not more than 12 percent passing a No. 200 sieve
 - G Bedding Course: Naturally or artificially graded mixture of natural or crushed gravel, crushed stone, and natural or crushed sand; ASTM D 2940; except with 100 percent passing a 1-inch sieve and not more than 8 percent passing a No. 200 sieve.
 - H. Drainage Course: Narrowly graded mixture of crushed stone, or crushed or uncrushed gravel; ASTM D 448; coarse-aggregate grading Size 57; with 100 percent passing a 1-1/2-inch sieve and 0 to 5 percent passing a No. 8 sieve.

PART 3 - EXECUTION

3.1 PREPARATION – TO BE PERFORMED BY CONTRACTOR

- A Protect structures, utilities, sidewalks, pavements, and other facilities from damage caused by settlement, lateral movement, undermining, washout, and other hazards created by earthwork operations.
- B Preparation of subgrade for earthwork operations including removal of vegetation, topsoil, debris, obstructions, and deleterious materials from ground surface is specified in Division 2 Section "Site Clearing."
- C Protect and maintain erosion and sedimentation controls, which are specified in Division 2 Section "Site Clearing," during earthwork operations.

3.2 EXCAVATION – TO BE PERFORMED BY CONTRACTOR

- A Unclassified Excavation: Excavate to subgrade elevations regardless of the character of surface and subsurface conditions encountered. Unclassified excavated materials may include rock, soil materials, and obstructions. No changes in the Contract Sum or the Contract Time will be authorized for rock excavation or removal of obstructions.
 - If excavated materials intended for fill and backfill include unsatisfactory soil materials and rock, replace with satisfactory soil materials.

3.3 EXCAVATION FOR WALKS AND PAVEMENTS –10 BE PERFORMED BY CONTRACTOR

A. Excavate surfaces under walks and pavements to indicated lines, cross sections, elevations, and subgrades.

3.4 UNAUTHORIZED EXCAVATION

- A. Fill unauthorized excavation under foundations or wall footings by extending bottom elevation of concrete foundation or footing to excavation bottom, without altering top elevation. Lean concrete fill, with 28-day compressive strength of 2500 psi, may be used when approved by Architect.
 - Fill unauthorized excavations under other construction or utility pipe as directed by General Services Division Engineering Manager or his designee

COMPACTION OF SOIL BACKFILLS AND FILLS - TO BE PERFORMED BY CONTRACTOR

- A Place backfill and fill soil materials in layers not more than 8 inches in loose depth for material compacted by heavy compaction equipment, and not more than 4 inches in loose depth for material compacted by hand-operated tampers.
- B. Place backfill and fill soil materials evenly on all sides of structures to required elevations, and uniformly along the full length of each structure.
- C. Compact soil materials to not less than the following percentages of maximum dry unit weight according to ASTM D 698.
 - Under structures, building slabs, steps, and pavements, scarify and recompact top 12 inches of existing subgrade and each layer of backfill or fill soil material at 95 percent.

3.6 SUBBASE AND BASE COURSES – TO BE PERFORMED BY CONTRACTOR

- A. Place subbase course on subgrades free of mud, frost, snow, or ice.
- B On prepared subgrade, place subbase course under pavements and walks as follows:
 - 1. Shape subbase course to required crown elevations and cross-slope grades.
 - 2. Compact subbase course at optimum moisture content to required grades, lines, cross sections, and thickness to not less than 95 percent of maximum dry unit weight according to ASTM D 698

3.7 DRAINAGE COURSE – TO BE PERFORMED BY CONTRACTOR

- A Place drainage course on subgrades free of mud, frost, snow, or ice.
- B. On prepared subgrade, place and compact drainage course under cast-in-place concrete slabs-on-grade as follows:
 - Place drainage course that exceeds 6 inches in compacted thickness in layers of equal thickness, with no compacted layer more than 6 inches thick or less than 6 inches thick.
 - 2. Compact each layer of drainage course to required cross sections and thicknesses to not less than 95 percent of maximum dry unit weight according to ASTM D 698.

3.8 PROTECTION – TO BE PERFORMED BY CONTRACTOR

- A Protecting Graded Areas: Protect newly graded areas from traffic, freezing, and erosion. Keep free of trash and debris.
- B Repair and reestablish grades to specified tolerances where completed or partially completed surfaces become eroded, rutted, settled, or where they lose compaction due to subsequent construction operations or weather conditions.
- C. Where settling occurs before Project correction period elapses, remove finished surfacing, backfill with additional soil material, compact, and reconstruct surfacing.
 - Restore appearance, quality, and condition of finished surfacing to match adjacent work, and eliminate evidence of restoration to greatest extent possible



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF _West Virginia				
COUNTY OF Kanawha , TO-WIT:				
I, <u>John A. Wiseman</u> , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:				
I am an employee of <u>Wiseman Construction Co., Inc.</u> ; and, (Company Name)				
2. I do hereby attest that Wiseman Construction Co., Inc.				
(Company Name)				
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.				
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.				
Wiseman Construction Co., Inc.				
(Company Name)				
By: Maleura John A. Wiseman President				
Date: 7/16/09				
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this $\frac{16\text{th}}{}$ day of $\frac{\text{July, 2009}}{}$.				
By Commission expires 4/8/18				
CFFCIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA TERESA J. HANSON 14 Lisa Circle Wirrfield, WV 25213 My Corresission Expires April 8, 2018				
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE				
AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF				
THE BID.				

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** The vendor **must** make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf

Under penalty of law for false swearing (**West Virginia Code** §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	Wiseman Construction Co., Inc.			
Authorized Signature:	Date:	7/16/09		
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/				

BID BOND

	/ ALL MEN BY THESE 616 Sixth Ave.		ndersigned, Wiseman Construction Company, Inc. / 25312 as Principal, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
			corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
			as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
			otal amount bid (\$ 5%) for the payment of which,
			our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns
	are trimmer, the justice of		
The Co	ondition of the above o	obligation is such that whereas	the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Department of A	Administration a certain	a bid or proposal, attached her	reto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
		bing and Pavers Repla	
West Virgini	ia State Capitol C	Complex, Charleston, V	VV
NOW	THEREFORE,		
(a) If s	said bid shall be reject	ed, or	ter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached
hereto and shall	furnish any other bon	ds and insurance required by:	the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the
agreement creat	ted by the acceptance	of said bld, then this obligatio	n shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full lity of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
		ation as herein stated.	my of the objecty for any and an claims hereunder shall, in no event,
The Su way impaired or	irety, for the value rece affected by any exten	eived, hereby stipulates and ag sion of the time within which th	grees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no ne Obligee may accept such bld, and said Surety does hereby
	any such extension	and the first Annual continues of	
13.1 \4/17	NECOMBEDECE D-	inalasi and County have been	ate at their bands and carle and number them as are competitions
		,	nto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
	July	-	presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
day or	outy		
Principal Corpor	ata Saal		Wiseman Construction Company, Inc.
Timicipal Outpoil	a(c 904)		(Name of Psincipal)
			By Alen Oh Blum
			(Must be President or
			Vice President)
			President
			(Title)
Surety Corporate	e Seal		Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
			(Name of Surety)
			/ TTTA/181
			1 MWVVV
			Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. Seaboard Surety Company St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

218346

Certificate No. 002824804

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Seaboard Surety Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New York, that St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters Inc. is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the Companies), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

C. David Thomas, Richard L. Higginbotham, Bunnie Marie Perrine, Jeffery O'Dell, and Robin Hubbard-Sherrod West Virginia their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law 11th IN WIINESS WHEREOF the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this _ day of **Farmington Casualty Company** St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Seaboard Surety Company **Iravelers Casualty and Surety Company of America** St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company State of Connecticut City of Hartford ss February 2009 _ day of _ On this the , before me personally appeared George W. Thompson who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casualty Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters,

Inc Seaboard Surety Company. St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company. St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, and that he as such being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal My Commission expires the 30th day of June 2011



58440-5-07 Printed in USA

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters. Inc. Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

RESOLVED that the Chairman, the President any Vice Chairman any Executive Vice President any Senior Vice President, any Vice President any Second Vice President, the Treasurer any Assistant Treasurer the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President any Second Vice President the Treasurer any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company s seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURIHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President any Senior Vice President, any Vice President any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents. Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kori M. Johanson, the undersigned. Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company. Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company. Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company. St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Itravelers Casualty and Surety Company. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN IESTIMONY WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this ______ day of

Kori M Johanson Assistant Secretary





















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www travelersbond com Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached